Based on the information from the purchase price allocation report of an independent

appraiser and other relevant factors obtained since the business acquisition date, the

Group considered the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed from the

business acquisition and recorded the difference amount between the purchase price

and the value of consideration received in the account “Goodwill” in the amount of

Baht 21.4 million. The Group retrospectively adjusted the provisional amounts

recognized at the acquisition date to reflect new information obtained about facts and

circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date and would have affected the

measurement of the amounts recognized as of that date. Therefore, the consolidated

statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020, has been restated

accordingly.

 (Unaudited but reviewed)

 31

 The effects of the restatement on the consolidated statement of financial position as at

31 December 2020 were as follows:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

As previously

reported

Effect of the

restatement As restated

Consolidated statement of financial position

as at 31 December 2020

Assets

Goodwill 314,602 21,426 336,028

Unallocated costs of business

acquisition

41,819 (41,819) -

Property, plant and equipment 17,368,098 319 17,368,417

Other intangible assets 453,575 49,663 503,238

Total assets 35,350,143 29,589 35,379,732

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Deferred tax liabilities 148,138 9,996 158,134

Non-controlling interests 292,787 19,593 312,380

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 35,350,143 29,589 35,379,732

b) On 31 March 2021, Central Restaurants Group Co., Ltd. (“CRG”), the Company’s

subsidiary, had purchased 1,997,500 ordinary shares of STN Restaurant Company

Limited, which operates food and beverage business, at the price of Baht 100 each, or

a total of Baht 199.75 million. CRG’s shareholding was 85 percent of issued and paid-

up capital. The financial statements of this company had been included in the

consolidated financial statements from 31 March 2021, which is the date on which CRG

assumed control.

Net fair value of the assets of STN Restaurant Company Limited at the acquisition